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SHIRE OF ASHBURTON

Rate Instalment Charge per instalment per instalment $15.00 N N 030051

Property Enquiry – Rates per inquiry $63.00 N N 031183

Property Enquiry – Rates Order & Requisitions per inquiry $85.00 N N 031183

Rate Book per copy $159.00 N N 031143

Special Arrangement Fee per assessment $74.00 N N 030131

Rate Recovery Fees actual cost actual cost N N 031163

Rate Instalment Interest 5.50% N N 030041

Penalty Interest 8% N N 030171

BUSINESS UNIT: CORPORATE SERVICES

Finance

Rates

Interest on Debtors per invoice 8% N N 030042

Interest of 8% will be applied on Sundry Debtor invoices outstanding for 35 days and over after date of issue.
Invoices relating to grants & contributions will not be subject to the interest penalty.

Sundry Debtors

DVD Cleaning per DVD $4.10 Y N 040277

Internet Usage – Up to 15 minutes per usage $3.10 Y N 040277

Internet Usage – 15 to 30 minutes per usage $5.10 Y N 040277

Internet Usage – 30 minutes to 1 hour per usage $8.20 Y N 040277

Internet for Library Members per usage $0.00 N N 040277

Loss / Damage to State Library Books per book as per state library N N 040277

Loss / Damage to Donated Library Books per book $9.80 N N 040277

Loss / Damage to Shire Library Books per book purchase / 
replacement value

N N 040277

Overdue Account Administration Fee per membership $7.30 N N 040277

Replacement of Library Cards per card $5.10 Y N 040277

Photocopying A4 – B & W per page $0.70 Y N 040277

Photocopying A4 – Colour per page $1.70 Y N 040277

Photocopying A3 – B & W per page $0.70 Y N 040277

Photocopying A3 – Colour per page $2.70 Y N 040277

Photocopying A1 < 25 pages per page $1.40 Y N 040277

Photocopying A1 > 25 pages per page $1.20 Y N 040277

Laminating Fees – A4 per page per page $2.30 Y N 040277

Laminating Fees – A3 per page per page $4.00 Y N 040277

Facsimile – Outgoing first page $5.50 Y N 040277

Facsimile – Outgoing page thereafter $2.40 Y N 040277

Facsimile – Incoming per page $2.40 Y N 040277

Scanning / Emailing per document $5.00 Y N 040277

General Administration

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)
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Freedom of Information

Application Fee per enquiry $30.00 N Y 041113

Charge for Time Dealing with Application per hour $30.00 N Y 041113

Access Time Supervised by Staff per hour $30.00 N Y 041113

Administration – Staff Time per hour $30.00 N Y 041113

Transcribing from Tape, Film or Computer per hour $30.00 N Y 041113

Duplicating a Tape, Film or Computer Information actual cost actual cost N N 041113

Delivery, Packaging and Postage actual cost actual cost N N 041113

Hire of Equipment, Room and Administration Support per day $233.00 Y N 041113

Bond per hire $500.00 N N 041113

Video Conferencing Hire

Executive / Senior Management / Professional Services per hour $265.00 Y N 040277

Shire Officer per hour $105.99 Y N 040277

Shire Staff Administration Support per hour $57.99 Y N 040277

Professional Consultation

Plate Administration per set $222.00 Y N 041113

Plate Fee – to be Forwarded onto Department of 
Transport

per plate $222.00 N N 040287

Shire Number Plates

Administration Fee for Auspicing Grants to be negotiated - Y N 041113

Grants

Council Minutes (Hard Copy) per annum $482.50 N N 041113

Council Agendas & Minutes (Hard Copy) one off $52.00 N N 041113

Electoral Rolls All Wards per copy $46.50 N N 031143

Electoral Rolls Per Ward per copy $34.50 N N 031143

Information on Record

Application to Hold a Funeral (Funeral Director ONLY) per funeral $74.00 N N 103083

Licence Fee (Funeral Directors ONLY) per financial year $203.00 N N 103083

Monumental Masons Licence fee per financial year $212.00 N N 103083

Cemetery and Burial Fees

Permits and Licences

Grant of Right of Burial per application $85.00 N N 103083

Grant of Right of Burial – Plot Reservation (25 Years) per application $85.00 N N 103083

Grant of Right of Burial – Renewal (Additional 25 Years) per application $85.00 N N 103083

Re-opening an Ordinary Grave per interment $1,165.00 Y N 103083

Cemetery Fees

continued on next page ... 

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)
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Application for Headstone (Does Not Include Installation) per application $57.00 N N 103083

Exhumation (This is at CEO's Discretion Due to Interment
Period)

cost on application cost on application Y N 103083

Cemetery Fees   [continued]

Tom Price Standard Burial – Adult or Child (Monday to 
Friday) Including Provision of Clean Fill

per burial $2,225.00 Y N 103083

Onslow Standard Burial – Adult or Child (Monday to 
Friday)

per burial $1,165.00 Y N 103083

Onslow Standard Burial – Adult or Child (Monday to 
Friday) Including Provision of Permanent Shoring Box

per burial $4,235.00 Y N 103083

Standard Burial – Adult or Child (Weekend or Public 
Holiday)

additional fee $318.00 Y N 103083

Burial Deeper Than 1.8 Metres (max 2 metres) additional fee $116.00 Y N 103083

Interment of Ashes per burial $85.00 Y N 103083

Burial Fees

Tom Price Visitor Centre

Advertisement in Holiday Planner Brochure

Members receive a 20% discount for all adverts in brochure.

Full Page Advert per page $965.00 Y N 132017

Half Page Advert per half page $560.00 Y N 132017

Quarter Page Advert per 13cm x 9cm $280.00 Y N 132017

Business Card Advert per 8cm x 5cm $188.00 Y N 132017

Strip Advert per 12cm x 5cm $153.00 Y N 132017

Tourism Business per annum $163.00 Y N 132019

General Business per annum $107.50 Y N 132019

Individual / At Home Business Operators / Not for Profit per annum $74.00 Y N 132019

Businesses Outside of Shire per annum $99.00 Y N 132019

Individual / At Home Business operators / Not for Profit 
Outside of Shire

per annum $86.00 Y N 132019

Consignments / Commissions per annum as per agreement Y N 132038

Membership

Shower Sales per shower $4.00 Y N 132058

Merchandise and Souvenir per item as per recommended 
retail price

Y N 132078

Recharge of Electrical Devices (Phones, Tablets etc.) per device $2.00 Y N 132098

Refreshments (Inc. GST) per item as per recommended 
retail price

Y N 130003

Refreshments (Exc. GST) per item as per recommended 
retail price

N N 130013

General Charges

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)
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BUSINESS UNIT: COMMUNITY SERVICES

General Events per ticket as per advertised price Y N T & P: EVI00 
O:EVI70

School Holiday Program per ticket as per advertised price Y N T & P:EVI09  
O:EVI70

Community, Youth and Cultural Programs and Events

Programs and Events

Stage (Onslow Only) per day/weekend $100.00 Y N 113326

Portable Flag Poles per pole $20.00 Y N 113326

Flags per flag $5.00 Y N 113326

Trestle Tables per table per day $3.00 Y N 113326

Chairs per chair per day $2.00 Y N 113326

Commercial / Business PA System Hire per day $100.00 Y N 113326

Commercial / Business PA System Hire (Must be 
Collected Friday & Returned Monday)

per weekend day $100.00 Y N 113326

Equipment Hire – External Hire Only

All Swimming Club members are entitled to a 20% discount to all Multi Entry Passes and Season Passes.

BUSINESS UNIT: PROPERTY & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Community Facilities

Swimming Pools

Season Pool Passes can be used at ANY Shire of Ashburton public Swimming Pools.
Free entry is provided to the public on Australia Day, Easter, Christmas events and the Rottnest Swim.
No refunds available on any pool entry fees including season passes.

A Companion Card holder is entitled to free access to this venue when the holder is accompanying the person being cared for.

Infants (0 to 4 Years) per person $1.00 Y N T:113743 
P:111158 
O:111345

Children (5 to 15 Years) per person $3.00 Y N T:113703 
P:111148 
O:111335

Adults (16 Years & Over) per person $5.00 Y N T:113713 
P:111138 
O:111340

Concession (Heath Care Card, Concession Card 
Holders, Disability Card)

per person $3.00 Y N T:113753 
P:111168 
O:111350

Family (2x Adults 2x Children) per family $15.00 Y N T:113716 
P:111159 
O:111346

In Term School Swim Program per child $2.50 Y N T:113783 
P:111198 
O:111380

Non Swimmer per person $1.00 Y N T:113723 
P:111228 
O:111365

Swimming Carnivals per child $2.50 Y N T:113903 
P:111289 
O:111505

Entry Fees

continued on next page ... 

Year 20/21
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Vacation Swimmer (Education Program) per child $2.50 Y N T:113733 
P:111268 
O:111385

Entry Fees   [continued]

10 Child per pass $24.00 Y N T:113715 
P:111140 
O:111355

10 Adult per pass $40.00 Y N T:113714 
P:111139 
O:111360

20 Child per pass $45.00 Y N T:113715 
P:111140 
O:111355

20 Adult per pass $75.00 Y N T:113714 
P:111139 
O:111360

Multi Entry Passes

Child per person $122.00 Y N T:113853 
P:111248 
O:111370

Adult per person $173.00 Y N T:113853 
P:111248 
O:111370

Family (2x Adults 2x Children) per family $356.00 Y N T:113853 
P:111248 
O:111376

Extra Child on Family Pass per person $25.50 Y N T:113853 
P:111248 
O:111370

Season Pass

Bronze Medallion (Including Award Fees) per person ruling market rates Y N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Bronze Medallion Re-qualification (Including Award Fees) per person ruling market rates Y N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Resuscitation (Including Award Fees) per person ruling market rates Y N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Resuscitation Re-qualification (Including Award Fees) per person ruling market rates Y N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Private Tuition and Other Courses per person ruling market rates N N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Pool Lifeguard Course, Aqua Fitness Instructor & Infant 
Aquatics

per person ruling market rates N N T:113883 
P:111288 
O:111390

Swimming Programs/Courses

Private use per hour $104.00 Y N T:113893 
P:111298 
O:111395

Hire of Inflatable

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)
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Facilities Hire

Hiring of lanes and pool will be assessed in relation to other events, requirements and usage of the facility.
A 50% Discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and younger.

Lane Hire per hour per lane $10.50 Y N T:113494 
P:111218 
O:111535

Pool Hire – Private Functions *Outside normal pool hours per hour $207.50 Y N T:113493 
P:111218 
O:111535

Pro-Shop per item as per recommended 
retail prices

Y N T:113473 
P:111208 
O:111530

Kiosk Sales per item as per recommended 
retail prices

Y N T:113483 
P:110103 
O:111525

Sales

Bond per hire $500.00 N N T:T1109 
P:T1206 
O:T1310

Bond – Key per key $100.00 N N T:T1109 
P:T1206 
O:T1310

Venue Bond

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Parks & Ovals

Tom Price Sports Oval Fees

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and younger.
For All Day and All Night bookings if booking is more than 5 consecutive days/nights (24hr period) 50% discount will be applied.

Commercial / Business Functions per day $65.00 Y N 100037

Commercial / Business Functions per night $42.99 Y N 100037

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $10.50 Y N 100037

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $55.00 Y N 100037

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $32.00 Y N 100037

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $3.00 Y N 100037

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Village Green Tom Price Town Centre

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111308

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111308

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111308

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $65.00 Y N 111308

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $43.00 Y N 111308

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111308

Light Usage per hour $11.50 Y N 111308

Oval Hire Usage – Training Field

continued on next page ... 

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL
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Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Training Field   [continued]

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111338

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111338

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111338

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $65.00 Y N 111338

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $43.00 Y N 111338

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111338

Light Usage 100% per hour $31.00 Y N 111338

Light Usage 60% per hour $18.00 Y N 111338

Light Usage 40% per hour $12.50 Y N 111338

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Clem Thompson Memorial Oval

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111358

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111358

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111358

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $65.00 Y N 111358

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $43.00 Y N 111358

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111358

Light Usage per tower per hour $7.60 Y N 111358

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Tjiluna Oval

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111318

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111318

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111318

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $65.00 Y N 111318

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $42.99 Y N 111318

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111318

Light Usage 100% per hour $31.00 Y N 111338

Light Usage 60% per hour $18.00 Y N 111338

Light Usage 40% per hour $12.50 Y N 111338

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Minna Oval

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Paraburdoo Sports Oval Fees

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and younger.

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111348

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111348

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111348

Oval Hire Usage – Peter Sutherland Oval

continued on next page ... 

Year 20/21
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Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $64.00 Y N 111348

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $42.99 Y N 111348

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111348

Light Usage per tower per hour $7.60 Y N 111348

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Peter Sutherland Oval   [continued]

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111428

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111428

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111428

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $64.00 Y N 111428

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $43.00 Y N 111428

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111428

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Paraburdoo Top Oval

Light Usage 100% per hour $31.00 Y N

Light Usage 60% per hour $18.00 Y N

Light Usage 40% per hour $12.50 Y N

Oval Hire Usage – Judy Woodvine Oval

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Onslow Sports Oval Fees

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and younger.
$8.80 will provide 4 light towers @ 100 lux (full strength) for 15 minutes or 4 light towers @ 50 lux (half strength) for 30 minutes.

Commercial / Business Functions per day $78.00 Y N 111481

Commercial / Business Functions per night $57.00 Y N 111481

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $17.00 Y N 111481

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $64.00 Y N 111481

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $43.00 Y N 111481

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $4.00 Y N 111481

Light Usage per token $8.80 Y N 111481

Line Marking Paint (12 cans per box) per can $6.00 Y N 111293

Oval Hire Usage – Onslow Oval

Unsterilised – 1 Year per dog $50.00 N Y 051853

Unsterilised – 1 Year (after 31 May) – First Registration 
Only

per dog $25.00 N Y 051853

Unsterilised – 3 Years per dog $120.00 N Y 051853

Ranger Services

Animal Control

Statutory Dog Registration Fees

continued on next page ... 
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Unsterilised – Lifetime per dog $250.00 N Y 051853

Sterilised – 1 Year per dog $20.00 N Y 051853

Sterilised – 1 Year (after 31 May) – First Registration 
Only

per dog $10.00 N Y 051853

Sterilised – 3 Years per dog $42.50 N Y 051853

Sterilised – Lifetime per dog $100.00 N Y 051853

Concession Card Holder Rates per dog 50% discount N Y 051853

Prescribed Dog Used for Droving or Tending of Stock per dog 75% discount N Y 051853

Statutory Dog Registration Fees   [continued]

Dangerous / Restricted Breed Dog Signs per sign $34.00 N N 050158

Ranger Services per hour $82.50 Y N 050158

Seizure of a Dog Without Impounding It per dog $30.00 N N 050158

Seizure and Impounding of Dog per dog $74.00 N N 050158

Daily Keep Sustenance Fee (All Dogs) for Impounds per dog per day $25.00 N N 050158

Return of Impounded Dog Outside Normal Hours per dog $50.00 N N 050158

Application for More Than Two Dogs per application $136.00 N N 050158

Dog Control

Daily Keep Sustenance Fee (All Dogs) per dog per day $25.00 Y N 050098

Cancellation of Kennel Booking less than 24 hours notice 50% of fee Y N 050098

Cancellation of Kennel Booking more than 24 hours notice 100% of fee Y N 050098

Dog Kennelling

Bark Collar Bond (Refundable on Return of Collar) per collar $175.00 N N 051873

Replacement of Tag per tag $3.20 N N 051873

Dog Products

Dog Destruction per dog $75.00 Y N 051873

Cat Destruction per cat $63.00 Y N 050158

Destruction

Renewal of Licence to Keep an Approved Kennel 
Establishment

per application $200.00 N Y 051873

Kennel Licence

Keeping Bee Hives Within Townsite (Maximum 2) per annum $82.00 N Y 051873

Bee Keeping

Sterilised – 1 Year per cat $20.00 N Y 051863

Sterilised – 1 Year (after 31 May) – First Registration 
Only

per cat $10.00 N Y 051863

Sterilised – 3 Years per cat $42.50 N Y 051863

Sterilised – Lifetime per cat $100.00 N Y 051863

Statutory Cat Registration Fees

continued on next page ... 
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Concession Card Holder per cat 50% discount N Y 051863

Statutory Cat Registration Fees   [continued]

Seizure and Impounding of Cat per cat $58.00 N N 050158

Daily Keeping Sustenance Fee (All Cats) per day $15.00 N N 050158

Grant or Renewal of Approval to Breed Cats per breeding cat (male or 
female)

$100.00 N Y 051863

Licence to Keep an Approved Cat Pound per pound $116.00 N N 050158

Cat Control

Cat Trap Bond (Refundable on Return of Trap) per trap $122.50 N N T2000

Dog Trap Bond (Refundable on Return of Trap) per trap $430.00 N N T2000

Traps

Horses, Mules, Asses, Camels, Bulls or Boars per head $50.75 N N 050189

Horses, Mules, Asses, Camels, Bulls or Boars (over 2 
years old – first 24 hours or part)

additional per head $3.25 N N 050189

Mares, Geldings, Colts, Fillies, Foals, Cows, Steers, 
Calves, Rams or Pigs

per head $39.00 N N 050189

Mares, Geldings, Colts, Fillies, Foals, Cows, Steers, 
Calves, Rams or Pigs (over 2 years old – first 24 hrs or 
part)

additional per head $1.75 N N 050189

Impounding Fee at discretion of ranger $8.25 N N 050189

Stock Control

Littering Fines as per infringement - N N 051843

Illegal Camping Fines as per infringement - N N 051843

Sundry Ranger Fines (off-road vehicles, noise, etc.) as per infringement - N N 051843

Fines & Penalties

Abandoned Vehicle Recovery Fee (Contractors) – 
standard rate

per recovery $455.00 N N 052033

Abandoned Vehicle Recovery Fee (Staff per hour) per hour $185.00 N N 052033

Daily Cost for Impounded Vehicle per day $10.70 N N 052033

Impounded Vehicles

Annual Registration Fee – High Risk per year $685.00 N N 072253

Annual Registration Fee – Medium Risk per year $632.00 N N 072253

Annual Registration Fee – Low Risk per year $474.00 N N 072253

Annual Registration Fee – Low Risk Pre-Packaged per year $262.00 N N 072253

Annual Registration Fee – Not for Profit per year $0.00 N N 072253

Statutory Services

Health Inspections and Administration

Food Premises Surveillance Fee
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Hairdresser / Beauty Therapy / Skin Penetration

Annual Registration Fee per application $189.00 N N 070218

Transfer of Commerical Ownership Fee per licence $152.00 N N 070218

Additional Annual Registration Fee >20km townsite 
radius

per annum $150.00 N N 072253

Alfresco Dining Annual Registration Fee (4 Tables, 8 
Seats)

per annum $200.00 N N 072253

Additional Table & 2 seats per unit $25.00 N N 072253

Alfresco Application Requiring >10m2 (Shop Trades and 
Outdoor Eating Facilities)

per square metre $0.17 N N 072223

Application for Transfer of Premises Registration per transfer $165.00 N N 072253

Banner Sign consistent with Local Law per day $15.45 N N 072133

Banner Sign everyday after seven consecutive days per day $10.30 N N 072133

Mobile Vendors Price per m2 per day $1.06 N N 072223

Portable Sign Consistent with Local Law per year $51.50 N N 072133

Trading Location Fee (within a Town Centre) per day $74.00 N N 072133

Trading Location Fee (within a Town Centre) per week $212.00 N N 072133

Trading Location Fee (within a Town Centre) per year $1,590.00 N N 072133

Trading Location (Outside a Town Centre) per day $37.50 N N 072133

Trading Location (Outside a Town Centre) per week $106.50 N N 072133

Trading Location (Outside a Town Centre) per year $795.00 N N 072133

Trading Location – Not for Profit per year $0.00 N N 072133

Trading in Public Places

Lodging House Registration Fee (Less than 100 beds) per annum $295.00 N N 072143

Lodging House Registration Fee (More than 100 beds) per annum $410.00 N N 072143

Caravan Parks, Camping Grounds & Lodging Houses

Lodging Houses

Caravan Park Annual Registration (minimum of $200.00 
or calculated amount, whichever is greater)

per application $200.00 N Y 072143

Long Stay Site per site $6.00 N Y 072143

Short Stay Site per site $6.00 N Y 072143

Camp Site per site $3.00 N Y 072143

Overflow Site per site $1.50 N Y 072143

Transfer of Licence per application $100.00 N Y 072143

Additional Fee – Penalty for Renewal After Expiry per renewal $20.00 N Y 070228

Caravan Parks / Camping Grounds

Application For Temporary Accommodation – 
Caravan/Camping up to 3 months

per application $159.00 N N 072143

Application For Temporary Accommodation – 
Caravan/Camping whilst building house

per application $212.00 N N 072143

Moveable Dwelling

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL
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Application for a Public Event

Category 1 (< 500 patrons) per event $53.50 N N 072133

Category 2 (500 to 2,500 patrons) per event $159.00 N N 072133

Category 3 (2,500 to 5,000 patrons) per event $318.00 N N 072133

Category 4 (5,000 to 8,000 patrons) per event $530.00 N N 072133

Community Group / Club / Non-for-Profit Organisation per event $21.50 N N 072133

Community Markets per day $21.00 N N 072133

Community Markets per annum $1,225.00 N N 072133

Local Government Application Fee per application $118.00 N Y 072153

Local Government Report Fee (Application to Health 
Dept.)

per application $118.00 N Y 072153

Local Government Permit Fee To Use An Apparatus per application $118.00 N Y 072153

Septic Tanks

Poultry / Rabbit / Fish / Shellfish & Crustacean 
Processing

per year $302.00 N N 072133

Fish Curing / Manure Works per year $214.00 N N 072133

Laundries / Dry Cleaning per year $148.50 N N 072133

Small Butcher per year $173.00 N N 072133

Large Butcher per year $302.00 N N 072133

Offensive Trade Not Specified per year $302.00 N N 072133

Offensive Trades

Application for Regulation 18 – Exemption under the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997

per application $265.00 N N 072133

Application for Regulation 13 – Out of Hours Construction
under the Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 
1997

per application $530.00 N N 072133

Noise Monitoring Fee per hour $159.00 N N 072133

Environmental Noise Exemption Applications

Application for Approval of Public Aquatic Facility (within 
20kms from a town)

per application $318.00 N N 072133

Application for Approval of Public Aquatic Facility (greater
than 20kms from a town)

per application $530.00 N N 072133

Annual Audit Sampling of Public Swimming Pools (within 
20kms from a town)

per application $318.00 N N 072133

Annual Audit Sampling of Public Swimming Pools 
(greater than 20kms from a town)

per application $530.00 N N 072133

Aquatic Facilities / Water Sampling

Liquor Act Certificates Section 39 [health] – Includes 
travel time cost

per application $212.00 N N 072133

Application to Construct, Extend or Alter a Public Building per application $159.00 N N 072133

Application for a Public Building Certificate per application $159.00 N N 072133

Re-issue a Certificate of Approval per request $53.50 N N 072133

Certificates

Year 20/21
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Miscellaneous

Pro-Rata Registration Fees per 1/2 year $75.00 N N 072253

Re-inspection fee per inspection $165.00 N N 072253

Asbestos Inspection Fee per application $192.00 N N 072223

Environmental Health Officer Time per initial 30 minutes $135.00 N N 072223

Environmental Health Officer Time every hour thereafter $125.00 N N 072133

Inspection on Request per hour $196.00 N N 072223

Travel (boat or plane tickets etc. and accommodation 
costs associated with inspections of facilities on islands, 
including Barrow and Thevenard)

per trip Cost recovery N N 072223

Pest Control Officer Time per initial 30 minutes $135.00 N N 072133

Pest Control Officer Time every hour thereafter $125.00 N N 072133

Undertaking Mosquito Control of Unkept Private 
Swimming Pools

per pool $155.00 N N 072133

Application for Renewal of Development Approval for 
Holiday Accommodation

per application $136.36 N Y 102893

Determining an Application to Amend or Cancel 
Development Approval

per application $295.00 N Y

Application Fee – < $50,000 per application $147.00 N Y 102893

Application Fee – $50,000 to $500,000 per application 0.32% of the estimated
cost of development

N Y 102893

Application Fee – $500,000 to $2.5 million per application $1,700 plus 0.257% for
every $1 in excess of 

$500,000

N Y 102893

Application Fee – $2.5 million to $5 million per application $7161 plus 0.206% for 
every $1 in excess of 

$2.5 million

N Y 102893

Application Fee – $5 million to $21.5 million per application $12,633 plus 0.123% 
for every $1 in excess 

of $5 million

N Y 102893

Application Fee – > $21.5 million per application $34,196.00 N Y 102893

Retrospective Development Applications (other than 
extractive industry)

per application the relevant fee above,
plus by way of penalty,

twice that fee

N Y 102893

Change of Use and Non Conforming Use Application 
Only

per application $295.00 N Y 102893

Retrospective Change of Use and Non Conforming 
Application

per application The relevant fee 
above, plus by way of 
penalty, twice that fee

N Y 102893

Town Planning

Town Planning Fees

Development Applications

Application Fee per application $739.00 N Y 102893

Retrospective Development Application per application the relevant fee above,
plus by way of penalty,

twice that fee

N Y 102893

Development Applications – Extractive Industry

Sub-division (not more than 5 lots) per clearance $73.00 N Y 102893

Sub-division Clearance

continued on next page ... 
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Sub-division (more the 5 lots not more than 195 lots) per clearance $73 per lot for the first 
five lots, then $35 per 

additional lot

N Y 102893

Sub-division (more the 195 lots) per clearance $7,393.00 N Y 102893

Sub-division Clearance   [continued]

Up to and including 5 Lots per application $656 plus $65 per lot N Y 102895

More than and up to 100 lots per application $981 plus $42.50 per 
lot 

N Y 102895

More than 100 lots per application $5,113.50 N Y 102895

Application for Certificate of Approval for Strata Plan (Form 24)

Determining an initial application for approval of a home 
occupation where the home occupation has not 
commenced

per application $222.00 N Y 101018

Determining an initial application for approval of a home 
occupation where the home occupation has commenced

per application the fee above, plus by 
way of penalty, twice 

that fee

N Y 101018

Determining an application for the renewal of an approval
of a home occupation where the application is made 
before the approval expires

per application $73.00 N Y 101018

Determining an application for the renewal of an approval
of home occupation where the application is made after 
the approval has expired

per application the fee above, plus by 
way of penalty, twice 

that fee

N Y 101018

Home Occupation

Initiation of Town Planning Scheme Amendment per amendment $1,500 plus hourly rate
if expended time 

exceeds fee

N N 102893

Final Adoption of Town Planning Scheme Amendment per amendment $2,500 plus hourly rate
if expended time 

exceeds fee

N N 102893

Director / City / Shire Planner per hour $88.00 N Y 102893

Manager / Senior Planner per hour $66.00 N Y 102893

Planning Officer per hour $36.86 N Y 102893

Other Staff (Environmental Health Officer) per hour $36.86 N Y 102893

Secretary / Administrative Clerk per hour $30.20 N Y 102893

Scheme Amendments

Adoption of Structure Plan or Development Plan by 
Council

per plan $1,000 plus hourly rate
if expended time 

exceeds fee

N N 102893

Final Adoption of Structure Plan or Development Plan by 
Council

per plan $1,500 plus hourly rate
if expended time 

exceeds fee

N N 102893

Director / City / Shire Planner per hour $88.00 N Y 102893

Manager / Senior Planner per hour $66.00 N Y 102893

Planning Officer per hour $36.86 N Y 102893

Other Staff (Environmental Health Officer) per hour $36.86 N Y 102893

Secretary / Administrative Clerk per hour $30.20 N Y 102893

Structure Plans & Development Plans

Advertising (Sign on Site / Notification) per notification $58.50 N N 102893

Advertising Charges

continued on next page ... 
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Advertising per advert expenses incurred will 
be invoiced to 

applicant

N N 102893

Advertising Charges   [continued]

Zoning Certificates per document $73.00 N Y 102893

Property Settlement Questionnaire Response per document $73.00 N Y 102893

Written Planning Advice / Copies of Mapping Products per site $73.00 N Y 102893

Other Charges

Extension of Time for Planning Approval where the 
development has not yet substantially commenced after 
extension of time for planning approval

per application $400.00 N Y 102893

Request to Extend or Minor Modification to a Planning 
Approval

per application $147 OR 50% of 
original application fee 

whichever is greater

N Y 102893

Application for a Copy of Property Plans (Electronic 
Copy)

per application $75.00 N N 102893

Application for a Copy of Property Plans (Hard Copy) per application $75 plus hard copy 
fees based on 

photocopying charges 
in the General 

Administration section

N N 102893

Legal Agreement Preparation Fees & Other Costs per document expenses incurred will 
be invoiced to 

applicant

Y Y 102873

Liquor Act Certificates Section 40 [planning] per application $200.00 N Y 072133

Travel (boat or plane tickets etc. and accommodation 
costs associated with inspections of facilities on islands, 
including Barrow and Thevenard)

per trip cost recovery N Y 072223

Other Planning Fees

Building Permit minimum fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Building Permit Class 1 or 10 payable when calculations 
are above minimum fee

0.32% of est. 
development cost

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.137% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Building Control

Building Control Fees

Uncertified Building Permit Applications (House and Domestic Buildings)

Building Permit minimum fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Building Permit Class 1 or 10 payable when calculations 
are above minimum fee

0.19% of est. 
development cost

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.137% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Certified Building Permit Applications (House and Domestic Buildings)
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Certified Building Permit Applications (Commercial, Industrial & Public Buildings)

Request from another Local Government to provide 
Certificate of Design Compliance – Any Class

0.12% of estimated cost but 
not less than $175.00

$175.00 N Y 135613

Building Permit minimum fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Building Permit Class 2 to 9 payable when calculations 
are above minimum fee

0.09% of est. 
development cost

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.137% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Building Permit Application Class 2 to 9 construction value up to 
$150,000

$270.00 N Y 135613

Building Permit Application Class 2 to 9 construction value $150,001 
to $500,000

$270 plus 0.15% in 
excess of $150,000

N Y 135613

Building Permit Application Class 2 to 9 construction value $500,001 
to $1m

$795 plus 0.14% in 
excess of $500,000

N Y 135613

Building Permit Application Class 2 to 9 construction value 
$1,000,001 and above

$1,495 plus 0.13% in 
excess of $1,000,000

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.137% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Building Permit – Certificate of Design Compliance (Commercial, Industrial & Public Buildings)

Demolition Permit Application Class 1 or 10 for each storey of the building $105.00 N Y 135613

Demolition Permit Application Class 2 to 9 for each storey of the building $105.00 N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.137% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20,000 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Demolition Permits

Occupancy Application (Commercial, Industrial & Public 
Buildings)

per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Temporary Occupancy Application (Commercial, 
Industrial & Public Buildings)

per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Modify Occupancy Application (Commercial, Industrial & 
Public Buildings)

per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Replacement Occupancy Application (Commercial, 
Industrial & Public Buildings)

per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate (for 
registration of strata scheme, plans for re-subdivision)

for each strata unit covered 
by the application, not less 
than $115.00

$11.60 N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $61.65 N Y T2

Occupancy Permit

Occupancy Application (Commercial, Industrial & Public 
Buildings)

minimum Fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Occupancy Application (Commercial, Industrial & Public 
Buildings)

calculations are above 
minimum fee

0.18% of est. 
development cost 

N Y 135613

Occupancy Permit – Building Unauthorised

continued on next page ... 
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Building Services Levy minimum fee $123.30 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.275% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Occupancy Permit – Building Unauthorised   [continued]

Building Approval Certificate (certified) for Authorised 
Class 1 & 10

minimum Fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Application for a Domestic Residential and Outbuildings 
Building (Class 1 & 10)

calculations are above 
minimum fee

0.38% of est. 
development cost

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $123.30 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.275% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Building Approval Certificate Unauthorised Work Has Been Done

Building Approval Certificate (certified) for Authorised 
Class 1 & 10

minimum Fee $105.00 N Y 135613

Application for a Domestic Residential and Outbuildings 
Building (Class 1 & 10)

calculations are above 
minimum fee

0.19% of est. 
development cost

N Y 135613

Building Services Levy minimum fee $123.30 N Y T2

Building Services Levy applications over $45K 0.275% of est. 
development cost

N Y T2

CITF Levy applications over $20K 0.2% of est. 
development cost

N Y T1

Building Approval Certificate Unauthorised Work Has Not Been Done

Application to Install a Class 1a Park Home per application $92.00 N Y 135613

Application to Install a Class 3 Park Home per application $92.00 N Y 135613

Application to Install an Annexe per application $92.00 N Y 135613

Park Homes on Caravan Parks and Camping Grounds

Inspection Fee (under s53 of Building Reg. 2012) per year $57.45 N Y 132328

Customer Initiated Compliance Inspection per application $239.50 N Y 132328

Private Swimming Pools & Spa's

Building permit per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Demolition Permit per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Building Approval Certificate per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Occupancy Permit per application $105.00 N Y 135613

Extension of Time permit

Amended Plan Processing Fee per plan $61.55 N N 135613

Change of Details on a Building Permit per application $61.65 N N 135613

Copy of Approved Building Plans (Commercial & 
Residential)

per plan $35.00 N N 135613

Additional Services / Advice

continued on next page ... 
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Retrieval of Building Approvals per application $35.00 N N 135613

Contract Services – Building Surveyor Time per hour $201.30 Y N 135613

Contract Services – Senior Building Surveyor Time per hour $279.40 Y N 135613

Inspection Class 1 to 9 per plan $94.25 N N 135613

Inspection Class 10 (minor structure, shed and the like) per inspection $67.50 N N 135613

Request to Provide Certificate of Business Compliance per application $203.75 N N 135613

Request to Provide Certificate of Construction 
Compliance

per application $332.20 Y N 135613

Sign Licence per year $106.50 N N 135613

Approval of Battery Powered Smoke Alarms per application $179.40 N N 135613

Building Plan Search Fees per hour $53.50 N N 135613

Additional Services / Advice   [continued]

Verging Site Inspection Fee per inspection $159.00 N N 135613

Verging Bond Security Deposit – Residential (including 
below ground swimming pools)

per bond $3,060.00 N N T6

Verging Bond Security Deposit – Grouped Dwellings (5 or
more – Commercial & Industrial)

per bond $10,200.00 N N T6

Shire Verge Security

Warara Street Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

per room per night $179.50 N N 090368

Warara Street Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

whole house per night $359.00 N N 090368

Weelamurra Court Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors
/ Employees

per room per night $179.50 N N 090368

Weelamurra Court Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors
/ Employees

whole house per night $538.50 N N 090368

Willow Street Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

per room per night $179.50 N N 090368

Willow Street, Tom Price – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

whole house per night $1,255.00 N N 090368

Simpson Street, Onslow – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

per room per night $179.50 N N 090368

Simpson Street, Onslow – Commercial / Contractors / 
Employees

whole house per night $716.00 N N 090368

Capricorn Avenue, Paraburdoo – Commercial / 
Contractors / Employees

per room per night $179.50 N N 090368

Capricorn Avenue, Paraburdoo – Commercial / 
Contractors / Employees

whole house per night $716.00 N N 090368

Housing

Transit Houses

Shire Owned Dwelling located in Onslow per week $450.00 Y N 090368

Shire Owned Dwelling located in Tom Price per week $600.00 Y N 090368

Shire Owned Dwelling located in Paraburdoo per week $400.00 Y N 090368

Shire Leased Dwelling located in Onslow per dwelling As per tenancy 
agreement 

Y N 090368

Shire Leased Dwelling located in Tom Price per dwelling As per tenancy 
agreement 

Y N 090368

Shire Leased Dwelling located in Paraburdoo per dwelling As per tenancy 
agreement 

Y N 090368

Staff Housing Properties
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Area Promotion

Tourist (2x Adults) per night $40.00 Y N CPI01

Tourist Concession Card Holder Charge per week $250.00 Y N CPI01

Additional Guest Adult per adult per night $11.00 Y N CPI01

Additional Guest Child per child per night $6.00 Y N CPI01

Ocean View Caravan Park

Powered Site

Tourist (2x Adults) per night $35.00 Y N CPI02

Additional Guest Adult per adult per night $11.00 Y N CPI02

Additional Guest Child per child per night $6.00 Y N CPI02

Unpowered Site

Site Only Lease Agreement – Fixed Term Rent per week $300.00 N N CPI03

Compound Site Only Lease Agreement – Fixed Term 
Rent

per week $458.00 N N CPI03

Site Only Lease Agreement – Power Charges per power $35.00 N N CPI03

Periodical Lease Agreement

Cabin – 2x Adults & 2x Children (includes servicing once 
weekly) Old Site

per night $150.00 Y N CPI04

Cabin – 2x Adults & 2x Children (includes servicing once 
weekly) New Site

per night $250.00 Y N CPI04

Additional Guest Adult Old Site per adult per night $11.00 Y N CPI04

Additional Guest Adult New Site per adult per night $22.00 Y N CPI04

Additional Guest Child Old Site per child per night $6.00 Y N CPI04

Additional Guest Child New Site per child per night $12.00 Y N CPI04

Cabins

Washing Machine / Dryer Fee per cycle $4.00 Y N CPI05

Gas Refill per kilo $5.00 Y N CPI06

Casual Shower per shower $5.00 Y N CPI06

Car / Boat Wash Facility per vehicle $15.00 Y N CPI06

Swipe card (lost cards) per card $50.00 Y N CPI06

Excess Cleaning Charge per hour $50.00 Y N CPI06

Damaged / Missing Property per item Repair/replacement 
cost plus 10%

Y N CPI06

Booking Deposit per booking 1 x night cost Y N CPI06

Cancellation Fee (14 days or more) per booking $21.00 Y N CPI06

Cancellation Fee (less than 14 days) per booking 1 x night cost Y N CPI06

Early Departure per booking 1 x night cost Y N CPI06

General Charges
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Onslow Sun Chalets

Nightly Charge (1-2 Adults) per night $150.00 Y N 132169

Weekly Charge (1-2 Adults) $750.00 Y N 132169

Motel Units

Nightly Charge (1-2 Adults) per night $240.00 Y N 132170

Additional Guest Adult per adult per night $15.00 Y N 132170

Additional Guest Child per child per night $10.00 Y N 132170

Weekly Charge (1-2 Adults) per week $1,250.00 Y N 132170

Chalets

Damaged/Missing Property per item <!-- x-tinymce/html 
-->Repair/replacement 

cost plus 10%

N N 132171

Washing Machine Fee per wash $4.00 Y N 132171

Lost Key per key $25.00 Y N 132171

Excess Cleaning Charge per hour $50.00 Y N 132171

Booking Deposit per booking 1x night cost N N 132171

Cancellation Fee (14 days or more) per booking $21.00 Y N 132171

Cancellation Fee (less than 14 days) per booking 1x night cost N N 132171

Early Departure per booking 1x night cost N N 132171

General Charges

Tourist Park as per lease per lease agreement Y N 132118

Other Caravan Parks

Tom Price

Transit Park Site Fees per night per bay $30.00 Y N 132298

Washing Machine / Dryer Fee per cycle $4.00 Y N 132298

Pannawonica

Overflow Site Fee (2 Persons) per night per bay $10.00 Y N 132299

All Towns

Ashburton Women's Football Association Inc. per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Crushers Cricket Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Fortescue Cricket Association per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Fortescue National Football League – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Impala Kart Club Inc. per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Karingal Neighbourhood Centre per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Economic Services

Community Leases/Licenses
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Mountain View Sporting Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Nameless Family Playgroup per year $660.00 Y N 118873

One Tree Community Services per year $14,116.20 Y N MPI04

Onslow Rodeo Association (Grounds) per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Onslow Rodeo Association (Stables) per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Onslow Sports Club per year $1,650.00 Y N 118873

Onslow Tourism and Progress Association per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Panthers Football Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Basketball Association – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Junior Football Club per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Netball Association per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Saints Football and Sporting Club – Function
Room

per year $1,100.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Saints Football and Sporting Club – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Saints Football and Sporting Club – Storage 
(in CHUB)

per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Soccer Club – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Squash Racquets Association per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Swimming Club per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Teeball Association – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Tennis Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Paraburdoo Toy Library per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Scorchers Cricket Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

The Lifestyle Centre Paraburdoo Inc. per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tigers Football Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Tigers Football Club – Storage per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Amateur Swimming Club per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Basketball Association per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price BMX Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Bowling Club per year $1,100.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Diamond Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Gymnastics per year $330.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Pony and Horse Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Junior Football Association per year $330.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Junior Soccer Association per year $330.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Motorcycle Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Needle, Sewing and Quilting Club Inc per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Netball Association per year $110.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Sporting Shooters Association Inc. per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Squash Racquets Association per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Tennis Club per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Tom Price Touch Association per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Townsite Eagles Football Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

Towns Cricket Club per year $275.00 Y N 118873

V Swans per year $550.00 Y N 118873

Vision Christian Media per year $550.00 Y N 118873
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Commercial Leases/Licenses

Portion of Onslow Airport – Avis Australia as per lease 
agreement

N N 122033

Portion of Onslow Airport – Northwest Aviation Services 
Pty Ltd

as per lease 
agreement

N N 122028

Portion of Onslow Airport – Skyfuel as per lease 
agreement

N N 122028

Portion of Onslow Airport – Virgin Australia Regional 
Airlines Pty Ltd

as per lease 
agreement

N N 122032

Portion of Lot 644 Patterson Place, Onslow – Chevron 
AQMS

as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Portion of Lot 16 Onslow Road, Onslow – Bureau of 
Meteorology

as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Lot 588 Second Ave, Onslow – Onslow Sun Chalets as per lease 
agreement

Y N 132168

Portion of Lot 9001 McAullay Road, Onslow – Onslow 
Marine Support Base Pty Ltd

as per lease 
agreement

N N 122044

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Commercial/Business Functions

whole house per day $260.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Commercial/Business Functions

whole house per hour $36.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Commercial/Business Functions

per room per day $155.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Commercial/Business Functions

per room per hour $21.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Charitable/Community & Sports Groups

whole house per day $208.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Charitable/Community & Sports Groups

whole house per hour $26.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Charitable/Community & Sports Groups

per room per day $104.00 Y N 130151

Lot 675 Second Ave, Onslow – Business House – 
Charitable/Community & Sports Groups

per room per hour $10.50 Y N 130151

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1311

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1311

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1311

Onslow

Caravan Park 66 Nameless Valley Drive – Summerstar 
Pty Ltd

as per lease agreement as per lease 
agreement

N N 132118

Portion of Lot 41 Nameless Valley Drive Tom Price – 
Ashburton Aboriginal Corporation

per lease agreement as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Bodyline Gym per lease agreement as per lease 
agreement

Y N 118873

Tom Price

Portion of Lot 67 Rocklea Road – The Bedford per month as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Portion of Lot 811 Ashburton Avenue – Kader Boot Co per month as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Portion of Lot 811 Ashburton Avenue – The Vault per month as per lease 
agreement

Y N 130041

Lot 565 Fortescue Place – Child Care Centre per month as per lease 
agreement

Y N 081871

Paraburdoo

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)

Page 25 of 39

Year 20/21
Name Basis of Charge Fee GST Statutory GL

(incl. GST)



Public Halls, Civic Centres, Sports Pavilion

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Tom Price Venue Hire

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and under.
For All Day and All Night bookings if booking for more than 5 consecutive days/nights (24hr period) 50% discount will be applied.

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111048

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111048

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111048

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111048

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111048

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111048

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111048

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111048

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N 111048

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1101

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1101

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1101

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111048

Community Centre + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111038

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111038

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111038

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111038

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111038

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111038

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111038

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111038

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N 111038

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1110

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1110

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1110

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111038

Civic Centre – Area W + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $217.99 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $197.00 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $34.00 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $32.99 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $108.00 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $108.00 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $7.00 Y N 110113

Clem Thompson Memorial Sports Pavillion Tom Price – Ground Floor + Associated Fees
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Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N 110113

Sporting Groups (Training Purposes ONLY) – Day per day $12.50 Y N 110113

Sporting Groups (Training Purposes ONLY) – Night per night $12.50 Y N 110113

Sporting Groups (Training Purposes ONLY) – Day per hour $3.00 Y N 110113

Sporting Groups (Training Purposes ONLY) – Night per hour $3.00 Y N 110113

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1108

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1108

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1108

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 110113

Clem Thompson Memorial Sports Pavillion Tom Price – Ground Floor + Associated Fees   [continued]

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $274.00 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $274.00 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $33.00 Y N 110113

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $27.98 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $203.00 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $203.00 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $27.00 Y N 110113

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $22.00 Y N 110113

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1108

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1108

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1108

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 110113

Clem Thompson Memorial Sports Pavilion – First Floor (function & bar area) + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111368

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1103

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1103

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1103

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Performing Arts Centre (TPSHC) + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Sports Hall/Gym + Associated Fees
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Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111368

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1105

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1105

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1105

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Sports Hall/Gym + Associated Fees   [continued]

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $116.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $95.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $23.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $17.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $92.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $70.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $16.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $10.50 Y N 111368

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1107

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1107

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1107

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Council Chambers/Meeting Room + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $116.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $95.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $23.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $17.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $92.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $70.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $16.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $10.50 Y N 111368

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1103

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1103

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1103

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Green Room + Associated Fees

Venue Bond or Venue Hire Fees is NOT required when the kitchen is hired with other areas of the Tom Price Community Recreation Centre.

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Kitchen + Associated Fees

Hiring of the kitchen when NOT hiring another area of the Tom Price Community Recreation Centre will be at the discretion of the Shire of Ashburton as bookings
may impinge on other events in the centre.

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $111.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $88.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $14.00 Y N 111368

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $11.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $86.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $65.00 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $10.50 Y N 111368

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N 111368

Bond – With Alcohol per hrie $1,000.00 N N T1106
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Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1106

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1106

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111368

Tom Price Community Recreation Centre – Kitchen + Associated Fees   [continued]

Commercial/Business Functions – Day per day $111.00 Y N 111318

Commercial/Business Functions – Night per night $88.00 Y N 111318

Commercial/Business Functions – Day per hour $14.00 Y N 111318

Commercial/Business Functions – Night per hour $11.00 Y N 111318

Charitable/Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $86.00 Y N 111318

Charitable/Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $65.00 Y N 111318

Charitable/Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $10.50 Y N 111318

Charitable/Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N 111318

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1111

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1111

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1111

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111318

Minna Oval Canteen – Area W + Associated Fees

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Paraburdoo Venue Hire

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below Venue hire charges for any Junior Organisation (not for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and under.
For All Day and All Night bookings, if booking for more than 5 consecutive days/nights (24hr period) 50% discount will be applied.

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111028

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111028

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111028

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111028

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111028

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111028

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111028

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111028

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N 111028

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1201

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1201

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1201

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111028

Ashburton Hall + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $116.00 Y N 111058

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $95.00 Y N 111058

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $23.00 Y N 111058

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $17.00 Y N 111058

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $92.00 Y N 111058

Lesser Room (meeting room connected to Ashburton Hall) + Associated Fees
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Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $70.00 Y N 111058

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $16.00 Y N 111058

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $10.50 Y N 111058

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1203

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1203

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1203

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111038

Lesser Room (meeting room connected to Ashburton Hall) + Associated Fees   [continued]

Paraburdoo Primary School will have access to the sports hall free of charge during school operating hours.

Sports Hall Multi-Purpose Courts – Community Hub + Associated Fees

Bookings will still need to be made through reception along with all relevant documentation, Key / Swipe Card Bond will still be applicable.

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 113276

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 113276

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 113276

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 113276

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 113276

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 113276

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 113276

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 113276

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N 113276

Casual Admittance (Without Hiring Venue) per person per hour $2.00 Y N 113276

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,100.00 Y N T1205

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1205

Key / Swipe Card Bond per key $100.00 N N T1205

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 113276

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $108.50 Y N 113277

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $86.50 Y N 113277

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $14.00 Y N 113277

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $11.00 Y N 113277

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $84.50 Y N 113277

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $64.00 Y N 113277

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $10.50 Y N 113277

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N 113277

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1205

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1205

Key / Swipe Card Bond per key $100.00 N N T1205

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 113277

Change Rooms Oval Side – Community Hub + Associated Fees

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am

Onslow Venue Hire

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night bookings.

A 50% discount is applicable on all below Venue hire charges for anu Junior Organisation (Not For Profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and under.
For All Day and All Night bookings, if booking for more than 5 consecutive days/nights (24hr period) 50% discount will be applied.
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Multi Purpose Centre – Sports Hall + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N MPI01

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N MPI01

Casual Admittance (when not hiring venue) per person/per hour $2.00 Y N MPI01

Failure to Turn Off Air Conditioner per infringement $55.00 Y N MPI01

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1306

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1306

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1306

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $110.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $88.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $14.00 Y N MPI01

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $11.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $86.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $65.00 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $10.50 Y N MPI01

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N MPI01

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1308

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1308

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1308

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N MPI01

Multi Purpose Centre – Kitchen (when not part of other venue hire) + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $111.00 Y N MPI07

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $88.00 Y N MPI07

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $14.00 Y N MPI07

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $11.00 Y N MPI07

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $86.00 Y N MPI07

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $65.00 Y N MPI07

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $10.50 Y N MPI07

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $7.00 Y N MPI07

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1308

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1308

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1308

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N MPI07

Skate Park Onslow Canteen / Change Room / Toilets + Associated Fees
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RM Forrest Memorial Hall + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $230.00 Y N 111068

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per night $208.00 Y N 111068

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $32.00 Y N 111068

Commercial / Business Functions – Night per hour $25.00 Y N 111068

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $192.00 Y N 111068

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per night $160.00 Y N 111068

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $25.00 Y N 111068

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Night per hour $19.00 Y N 111068

3 Consecutive (24 hour) Days Use – Must be for children 
(up to 17 years) and must be to the benefit of users' 
mental health or a physical activity

up to 3 consecutive 24 hour 
days

$500.00 Y N 11068

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1301

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1301

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1301

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 111068

Only available 8.00am to 4.00pm; Monday to Friday

Council Chambers + Associated Fees

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per day $291.00 Y N 040008

Commercial / Business Functions – Day per hour $58.00 Y N 040008

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per day $260.00 Y N 040008

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups – Day per hour $47.00 Y N 040008

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T1305

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T1306

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1307

Cleaning Fee per hour $110.00 Y N 040008

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $1,000.00 N N T:T1111; 
P:T1200; 
O:T1305

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $500.00 N N T:T1111; 
P:T1200; 
O:T1305

Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T:T1111; 
P:T1200; 
O:T1305

Equipment Bond – Tables, Chairs, PA System (Not 
available in Onslow), Tablet / Scoreboard Use Only (Tom 
Price Only), Stage (Onslow Only)

per hire $500.00 N N T:T1111; 
P:T1200; 
O:T1305

General Charges

Bonds

Failure to clean and tidy venue and equipment including 
external hire of equipment

per hour $62.50 Y N Venue GL

Failure to restack tables and chairs at venues per hour $62.50 Y N Venue GL

Damaged or missing Trestle Tables each $265.00 Y N Venue GL

Damaged or missing Chairs each $127.00 Y N Venue GL

Other furniture and fittings damaged or missing each replacement value Y N Venue GL

Cleaning Charges
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Liquor permit

Liquor permit Application Fee per event $26.00 N N 111294

Payment for permit required 2 weeks prior to facility hire

Day Time: 8.00am to 6.00pm; Night Time: 6.00pm to 8.00am.

Other Sports & Recreation

Basketball / Netball Courts

The general hourly rate will be additional to any hours the oval is hired outside the allocated time frames for All Day and All Night' bookings.
Onslow Basketball and Netball Courts are free until 10.00pm.
A 50% discount is applicable on all below venue hire charges for any junior organisation (non for profit) - booking must be specifically for children 17 years
and younger.
�

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $5.10 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $22.00 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $31.99 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $11.00 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Commercial / Business Functions per night $34.00 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Commercial / Business Functions per day $56.00 Y N T:111328 
P:111418 
O:111482

Lights per hour $11.00 Y N T:111328; 
P:111418; 
O:111482

Commercial / Business Functions per day $32.99 Y N 111439

Commercial / Business Functions per night $27.98 Y N 111439

Commercial / Business Functions per hour $5.60 Y N 111439

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per day $22.00 Y N 111439

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per night $16.50 Y N 111439

Charitable / Community & Sport Groups per hour $3.60 Y N 111439

Lights per hour $6.60 Y N 111439

Paraburdoo Indoor Cricket Nets

Corporate Use Fee per day/night $109.00 Y N 111485

Wood for Pizza Oven (Unless Providing Own) per usage $32.50 Y N 111485

Kitchen Fee per day/night $22.50 Y N 111485

Bond – With Alcohol per hire $100.00 N N T1303

Bond – Without Alcohol per hire $50.00 N N T1303

Onslow Community Garden

A Companion Card holder is entitled to free access to this venue when the holder is accompanying the person being cared for.

Onslow Gym Membership

No refunds on memberships available.
Misuse of the card will result in cancellation of card and an administration fee being issued.
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Adult Pass per day $10.00 Y N 111479

Adult Pass per week $50.00 Y N 111479

Adult Pass per month $123.50 Y N 111479

Adult Pass per 1/2 year $379.00 Y N 111479

Adult Pass per year $529.50 Y N 111479

Family Pass (2x Adults) per 1/2 year $514.00 Y N 111479

Family Pass (2x Adults) per year $664.00 Y N 111479

Concession Card Adult Pass per day $7.00 Y N 111479

Concession Card Adult Pass per week $34.50 Y N 111479

Concession Card Adult Pass per month $98.50 Y N 111479

Concession Card Adult Pass per 1/2 year $337.50 Y N 111479

Concession Card Adult Pass per year $446.50 Y N 111479

Corporate / Business Administration Fee one-off fee per year $104.00 Y N 111479

Corporate / Business Card Access (Invoiced Monthly) per person per day $7.00 Y N 111479

Card Bond – Reimbursed on Return of Card per key $15.00 N N T1304

Replacement Charge for Lost Cards each $50.00 Y N 111479

Onslow Gym Membership   [continued]

Carinya Units 1 to 5 per annum  N N 090928

In accordance with Dept. Housing & Works Guidelines (is means tested)

Senior Citizen Units 1 to 5 per annum  N N 090938

In accordance with Dept. Housing & Works Guidelines (is means tested)

Bond per lease 4 weeks rent N N T4602

Onslow Aged Care Units

Weekly Service – 240 Litre Bin Per bin per year $482.00 N N 102603

Weekly Service – Additional 240 Litre Bin per bin per year $370.00 N N 102683

Replacement (Lost / Stolen / Damaged) – 240 Litre Bin per bin $159.00 N N 102683

Missed Bins / Single Collection per bin $63.64 N N 102763

BUSINESS UNIT: INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

Waste Management

Household / Domestic Refuse Collection

Community Groups with a Community Lease or Licence Agreement as defined in Policy REC05 requiring a weekly bin service will receive a 50% discount on
Household or Commercial (where applicable) Refuse Collection charges and charged as per above.

Commercial / Industrial Refuse Collection

First replacement is free of charge for damaged bins only.

Weekly Service – 240 Litre Bin per bin per year $840.00 N N 102763

Weekly Service – Additional 240 Litre Bin Per bin per year $630.00 N N 102763

Weekly Service – 1100 Litre Bin per bin per year $1,785.00 N N 102763

Weekly Service – Additional 1100 Litre Bin per bin per year $1,340.00 N N 102763

Replacement (Lost / Stolen / Damaged) – 240 Litre Bin per bin $159.00 N N 102633

Replacement (Lost / Stolen / Damaged) – 1100 Litre Bin per bin $1,377.00 N N 102633

Missed Bins / Single Collection per bin $90.91 N N 102763
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Other Refuse Collection

Event Short Term Hire – 240 Litre Bin (includes delivery 
of bins and collection of full bins and removal of bins)

per bin $25.00 Y N 102763

Event Short Term Hire – 240 Litre bin (Additional Empties
– minimum charge of 2 bins or part thereof)

per 2 bins or less $35.00 Y N 102763

Event Short Term Hire – 1100 Litre Bin (includes delivery 
of bin and collection of full bin and removal of bin)

per bin $125.00 Y N 102763

Event Short Term Hire – 1100 Litre Bin (Additional 
Empties)

per bin $175.00 Y N 102763

Single Collection / Short Term Hire – 1100 Litre Bin 
(Weekly Service – minimum charge 1 month)

per bin $180.00 Y N 102763

Single Collections / Short Term Hire – 240 Litre Bin 
(Weekly Service – minimum charge 1 month)

per bin $100.00 Y N 102633

Duplicate Billing Dockets & Statements each $10.20 Y N 100023

Waste Disposal Facilities

Per tonne applies when weighbridge available, revert to cubic metres when weighbridge unavailable.

Construction & Demolition – Bricks, Concrete, Building 
Materials

per tonne $120.00 Y N 102613

Construction & Demolition – Bricks, Concrete, Building 
Materials

m3 $48.00 Y N 102613

Construction & Demolition

Commercial & Industrial – Clean Pallet / Structure Timber m3 $50.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Clean Pallet / Structure Timber per tonne $125.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Cleanfill (reusable for site 
operations, not accepted in Onslow)

per tonne $0.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Cardboard m3 $0.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Cardboard per tonne $0.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Grease and Oil (tubes and 
containers)

per litre $10.20 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Greenwaste m3 $41.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Greenwaste per tonne $103.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Mixed General m3 $58.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Mixed General per tonne $144.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Oily Rags and Filters m3 $30.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Oily Rags and Filters per tonne $75.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Putrescrible Waste m3 $58.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Putrescrible Waste per tonne $144.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Special Solid Waste (Stored in 
IBC)

each $1,250.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Waste Oil Containers (empty) per litre $30.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Waste Oil Containers (Empty) 
less than 20 Litres

per litre (less than 20L) $12.00 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial – Waste Oil (Cooking & 
Machinery) maximum 100 Litres (containers charged 
separately)

per litre (20L and above) $2.50 Y N 102613

Commercial & Industrial

Scrap Metal m3 $34.00 Y N 102613

Scrap Metal (Min 1 Tonne) per tonne $85.00 Y N 102613

Commercial Steel Products

continued on next page ... 
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White Goods per item $25.00 Y N 102613

Commercial Steel Products   [continued]

Boats & Trailers (All Oils, Fuel & Batteries Removed) per item $60.00 Y N 102613

Car Bodies (All Oils, Fuel & Batteries Removed) per item $60.00 Y N 102613

Caravans (All Oils, Fuel & Batteries Removed) per item $90.00 Y N 102613

Light Trucks (All Oils, Fuel & Batteries Removed) per item $120.00 Y N 102613

Tyres Car or 4WD (tyres only) per tyre $17.00 Y N 102613

Tyres Light Truck Tyres (tyres only) per tyre $24.00 Y N 102613

Vehicle Bodies and Tyres

Asbestos – Wrapped per tonne $325.00 Y N 102613

Burial Fees – Asbestos, Medical & Contaminated Waste per load $56.00 Y N 102613

Deceased Animals per animal $11.00 Y N 102613

Medical Waste per tonne $250.00 Y N 102613

Hazardous Waste – Not Accepted in Onslow

Vehicle Batteries each $15.00 Y N 102613

Industrial Bulk Containers Empty (IBC) each $50.00 Y N 102613

Other

Domestic All Refuse per tonne $0.00 Y N 102613

Fire Extinguishers (Empty & Decommissioned) each $20.00 Y N 102613

Vehicle Batteries each $0.00 Y N 102613

Gas Bottles (Empty & Decommissioned) each $20.00 Y N 102613

Green Waste per tonne $0.00 Y N 102613

White Goods each $0.00 Y N 102613

E-Waste each $0.00 Y N 102613

Paint (Min 1 Litre) per litre $2.50 Y N 102613

Waste Oil (Cooking & Machinery) Maxmium 20 Litres 
(containers charged separately) (min charge 1 Litre)

per litre $2.50 Y N 102613

Waste Oil Containers (empty) less than 20 Litres per litre $12.00 Y N 125041

Domestic Charges

Permanent Road Closures per application $465.00 N N 125041

Temporary Road Closures per application $120.50 N N 125041

Permit to Work on a Road Reserve per application $60.50 N N 125041

Heavy Vehicle Road Use Permit per application $60.50 N N 125041

Transport

Maintenance Streets, Roads, Bridges
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Onslow Airport

Airport Landing Fees (Certified Maximum Take Off Weight)

5,700kg or less per landing per tonne $11.00 Y N 122018

5,701kg to 20,000kg per landing per tonne $28.00 Y N 122018

20,001kg or greater per landing per tonne $41.00 Y N 122018

ARO Supervision/Call Out Fee/Escort Fee per hour $107.00 Y N 122018

Aircraft parking for Non-RPT aircraft parking – Single use 
in excess of 3 hours

per tonne MTOW per hour or 
part thereof

$4.00 Y N 122039

Aircraft parking for Non-RPT aircraft parking – Single use 
(hrs between 18:00-07:00)

per tonne MTOW $4.00 Y N 122039

Aircraft Parking (Main Apron / RPT Apron Parking – Security Restricted Area)

Parking on non-leased sites (aircraft < 5,700kg) per day 
adhoc or itinerate users

overnight parking $24.00 Y N 122039

Parking on non-leased sites (aircraft < 5,700kg) per 
monthly on locally based aircraft

per month $52.00 Y N 122039

Parking on non-leased sites (aircraft < 5,700kg) per year 
on locally based aircraft

per year $561.00 Y N 122039

Parking on Leased Areas per lease agreement $561.00 Y N 122039

Aircraft Parking (General Aviation Apron)

Community Groups with a Community Lease or Licence Agreement as defined in Policy REC05 - 'Community Leases and Licence Agreements of Shire Assets
(Facilities, Building and Land)' requiring use of the Onslow Airport Hanger facility will receive upon Council resolution a discount on the rate charged for that usage.

Airport Aircraft Hangar

Onslow Flying Club Inc. to have a six month periodical licence for usage of the hanger at a 29% discount.

Hangar Lease per annum as per lease 
agreement

Y N 122041

Adhoc Usage sqm per day $0.40 Y N 122041

Adhoc Usage sqm per week $2.20 Y N 122041

Adhoc Usage – Bond per hire $500.00 Y N T1309

Adhoc Usage – Key Bond per key $100.00 Y N T1309

Terminal Floor Space Adhoc Usage (per sqm) per hour as per lease 
agreement

N N 122042

Terminal Floor Space Adhoc Usage (per sqm) per day as per lease 
agreement

N N 122042

Briefing Room Lease per annum as per lease 
agreement

Y N 122042

Breifing Room Adhoc Usage per hour $45.00 Y N 122042

Briefing Room Adhoc Usage per day $315.00 Y N 122042

Briefing Room Adhoc Usage – Bond per hire $500.00 Y N 122042

Briefing Room Adhoc Usage – Key Bond per key $100.00 Y N 122042

Briefing Room Adhoc Usage – Non Exclusive (Airport 
Operations)

briefing/break room per week $450.00 Y N 122042

Rate for contractors associated with onsite work programs and/or usage associated with Airport Operations.

Airport Briefing/Break Room
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Passenger Fees

Passenger Head Tax (applicable on services above 5700kg on all arrivals and departures).

Adult and Child (Arriving and Departing) per seat $26.00 Y N 122031

Passenger Security & Screening Charge (Departing 
Passenger)

per seat $25.00 Y N 122037

Overtime Screening Fee (Applied to Delayed Services) per hour $410.00 Y N 122037

Common User Check-in Counter per passenger $1.20 Y N 122037

Where aircraft operators are responsible and do not 
complete their own clean up to the operators satisfaction, 
we will clean up any fuel or oil spills at the following rates

cost plus recovery cost plus recovery Y N 122018

This charge applies only to clean of fuel and oil on the airport

Airside Environmental Charge

Airport Landside Area (3) 704sqm monthly $1,173.33 Y N 122035

Landside / Airside Lots per annum per lease agreement Y N 122035

Fuel Farm Lot per annum per lease agreement Y N 122036

Property Leases

Terminal Advertising per arrangement - Y N 122030

Car Rental Booth per arrangement - Y N 122033

Terminal Floor Space per arrangement - Y N 122034

Kiosk per arrangement - Y N 122038

Hire Car Parking Bays per arrangement - Y N 122033

Dispatch Office per arrangement - Y N 122032

Shared Office Space per arrangement - Y N 122028

Vending Machines (Airport owned – Stocked by external 
party)

per arrangement - Y N 122029

Terminal / Carpark Leases

Kiosk Refreshments per item as per recommended 
retail price

Y N 122019

Vending Machine Refreshments per item as per recommended 
retail price

Y N 122019

Airport Replacement KA Key per key $50.00 Y N 122018

Aviation Security Identification Card per card $336.60 Y N 122018

Aviation Security Identification Card – Replacement (Lost,
Stolen or Damaged)

per card $60.00 Y N 122018

Terminal Key / Access Card Deposit per card $50.00 N N 122018

Replacement Access Card per card $55.00 Y N 122018

Adhoc Usage / Key Bond per key $100.00 N N T1309

Other Airport

Grader per hour $262.50 Y N 148953

Street Sweeper per hour $245.00 Y N 148953

Private Works

Hire of Council Equipment – Wet Hire Home Rate
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Prime Mover and Float per hour $262.50 Y N 148953

Hire of Council Equipment – Wet Hire Home Rate   [continued]

Grader per hour $295.00 Y N 148953

Street Sweeper per hour $284.00 Y N 148953

Prime Mover and Float per hour $284.50 Y N 148953

Hire of Council Equipment – Wet Hire Away Rate

Outdoor Crew per hour $62.50 Y N 148953

Additional Charges

Water from Standpipes (as per Watercorp charges) per kilolitre $8.50 N N 135363

Economic Services

Rural Standpipe Usage

Shire Main Meter Access per kilolitre $2.66 N N 135363

Urban Standpipe Usage

American Express Credit Cards per charge 0.80% N N

Mastercard Credit Cards per charge 0.85% N N

Visa Credit Cards per charge 0.72% N N

No Notice per hire 100% of hire fee Y N Venue GL

24 Hours Notice per hire 75% of hire fee Y N Venue GL

48 Hours Notice per hire 50% of hire fee Y N Venue GL

1 Week Notice per hire 25% of hire fee Y N Venue GL

Over 1 Week Notice per hire No charge Y N Venue GL

CHARGES
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